

The Maryland-National Capital Park and Planning Commission Prince George's County Planning Department Development Review Division 301-952-3530

Note: Staff reports can be accessed at http://mncppc.iqm2.com/Citizens/Default.aspx

Conceptual Site Plan LIW Ironworks

REQUEST	STAFF RECOMMENDATION
Development of up to 19,000 square feet of a contractor's office and warehouse with fabrication.	Approval with conditions

Location: On the north side of Cornett Street, approximately 475 feet east of its intersection with Livingston Road.				
Gross Acreage:	1.5			
Zone:	I-3			
Dwelling Units:	N/A			
Gross Floor Area:	19,000 sq. ft.			
Planning Area:	80			
Council District:	08			
Election District:	05			
Municipality:	N/A			
200-Scale Base Map:	214SE01			
Applicant/Address: LIW Ironworks, Inc. 611 Pennsylvania Avenue SE, Suite 293 Washington DC, 20003 Staff Reviewer: Henry Zhang, AICP, LEED AP				
Phone Number: 301-952-4151 Email: Henry.Zhang@ppd.mncppc.org				



・ 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	
Planning Board Date:	05/28/2020
Planning Board Action Limit:	06/06/2020
Staff Report Date:	05/12/2020
Date Accepted:	03/24/2020
Informational Mailing:	09/19/2019
Acceptance Mailing:	03/17/2020
Sign Posting Deadline:	4/28/2020

Table of Contents

EVAL	JUATION CRITERIA	3
FIND	INGS	3
1.	Request	3
2.	Development Data Summary	4
3.	Location	4
4.	Surrounding Uses	4
5.	Previous Approvals	4
6.	Design Features	4
COM	PLIANCE WITH EVALUATION CRITERIA	4
7.	Prince George's County Zoning Ordinance	4
8.	Prince George's County Woodland and Wildlife Habitat Conservation Ordinance	5
9.	Other site-related regulations	6
10.	Referral Comments	6
RECO	OMMENDATION	8

THE MARYLAND-NATIONAL CAPITAL PARK AND PLANNING COMMISSION

PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY PLANNING BOARD

STAFF REPORT

SUBJECT: Conceptual Site Plan CSP-19010

Type 1 Tree Conservation Plan TCP1-008-2020

LIW Ironworks

The Urban Design staff has completed the review of the subject application and appropriate referrals. The following evaluation and findings lead to a recommendation of APPROVAL with conditions, as described in the Recommendation section of this report.

EVALUATION CRITERIA

This conceptual site plan application was reviewed and evaluated for compliance with the following criteria:

- a. The requirements of the Prince George's County Zoning Ordinance in the Planned Industrial/Employment Park (I-3) Zone and the site design guidelines;
- b. The requirements of the Prince George's County Woodland and Wildlife Habitat Conservation Ordinance;
- c. The requirements of other site-related regulations; and
- d. Referral comments.

FINDINGS

Based upon the evaluation and analysis of the subject application, the Urban Design staff recommends the following findings:

1. Request: The subject application proposes a conceptual site plan (CSP) for development of up to 19,000 square feet of a contractor's office and warehouse with fabrication.

2. Development Data Summary:

	EXISTING	PROPOSED
Zone	I-3	I-3
Use	Vacant	Contractor's Office and Warehouse
Acreage	1.5	1.5
Total Gross Floor Area (GFA) (sq. ft.)	0	19,000

- **Location:** The subject property is located on the north side of Cornett Street, approximately 475 feet east of its intersection with Livingston Road, at 10929 Indian Head Highway (MD 210), Fort Washington, in Planning Area 80, Council District 8.
- 4. **Surrounding Uses:** The subject site is an L-shaped parcel, which is sandwiched between developed properties in the Light Industrial (I-1) and Planned Industrial/Employment Park (I-3) Zones. To the north of the site is an existing day care facility in the I-3 Zone; to the southeast of the site, at the intersection of MD 210 and Cornett Street, is an existing automobile repair facility in the I-1 Zone; and to the west is an industrial warehouse in the I-3 Zone. Further across Cornett Street to the south are developed properties in both the I-1 and I-3 Zones.
- **5. Previous Approvals:** The subject property was retained in the I-3 Zone by the 2006 *Approved Master Plan and Sectional Map Amendment for the Henson Creek-South Potomac Planning Area.* A Stormwater Management (SWM) Concept Plan (1220-2017-00) was submitted with the application for this site, which the Prince George's County Department of Permitting, Inspections and Enforcement (DPIE) approved on August 25, 2017.
- **6. Design Features:** The subject site is in an L shape with frontages on both MD 201 to the east and Cornett Street to the south. The site will have accesses from both the service road of MD 201 and Cornett Street. One contractor's office and warehouse building is proposed on the subject site. Site related details and building information will be provided and reviewed at time of detailed site plan (DSP).

COMPLIANCE WITH EVALUATION CRITERIA

- **7. Prince George's County Zoning Ordinance:** The subject CSP has been reviewed for compliance with the requirements of the I-3 Zone and the site design guidelines of the Zoning Ordinance.
 - a. The proposed contractor's office and warehouse with fabrication is a permitted use per Section 27-473(b), Uses Permitted, of the Zoning Ordinance. This section has additional requirements for this use, as follows:

4

- (1) The storage of materials and equipment, and the fabrication for installation off-site can only be allowed within a wholly enclosed building.
- (2) The fabrication use shall be related to, dependent on, and secondary to the primary use on the premises, which is the contractor's office.

- (3) The fabrication use shall be located on the same record lot as the primary use.
- (4) The fabrication use shall not be located within a building not occupied by the primary use; and,
- (5) The floor area of any building (and the land area occupied by any structure other than a building) devoted to the fabrication use shall not exceed an area equal to 45 percent of the gross floor area of the building within which the primary use is located, unless otherwise provided.

Since the subject application is a CSP, the building and site details required for review for conformance with the above requirements will not be available until at time of DSP review. The requirements have been provided for information only, at this time.

- b. In accordance with Section 27-471(d), a CSP and a DSP are required for all uses and improvements in the I-3 Zone, in accordance with Part 3, Division 9, of the Zoning Ordinance. This CSP has been filed in fulfillment of this requirement.
- c. Section 27-471, I-3 Zone, contains additional regulations for site features such as parking, warehousing, required access, etc. that will be reviewed for conformance at time of DSP when the proposed information is available. Furthermore, Section 27-471(i)(4) reads, as follows:
 - (4) If the area is less than twenty-five (25) acres, and the land was classified in the I-3 Zone prior to October 31, 1977, or upon approval of a Sectional Map Amendment, it may be developed in accordance with this Part, provided the owner of record does not own abutting undeveloped land in the I-3, E-I-A, or C-O Zone that could be used to comply with the provisions of paragraph (1), (2), or (3), above.

The subject site is less than 25 acres, with only 1.5 acres, the land was rezoned to the I-3 Zone through the 1984 *Subregion VII Sectional Map Amendment*, and the owner of this site does not own any abutting undeveloped property. Thus, the proposed development meets this requirement and is permitted.

- d. The CSP is in general conformance with the applicable site design guidelines, as contained in Section 27-274 of the Zoning Ordinance. Given the nature of this review and the small size of the property, detailed design of the building, site infrastructure, features, and amenities, as required in the site design guidelines will be further reviewed at the time of DSP.
- 8. Prince George's County Woodland and Wildlife Habitat Conservation Ordinance: The property is subject to the provisions of the Woodland and Wildlife Habitat Conservation Ordinance (WCO) because the property is greater than 40,000 square feet in size and previously contained more than 10,000 square feet of existing woodland. As required by Section 25-119(a)(2)(A) of the WCO, a Type 1 Tree Conservation Plan, TCP1-008-2020, was submitted with the CSP.

- a. A Natural Resources Inventory Equivalence Letter, NRI-087-2017, was approved on September 3, 2019, and provided with this application. The site contains no regulated environmental features, specimen trees, or woodland areas. The TCP1 and the CSP show all the required information correctly, in conformance with the NRI.
- b. This site was previously cleared of all the on-site woodland, prior to 2006 without a TCP2 or permit from the previous owner. In 2017, the current owner was required to provide an NRI equivalence letter and a TCP2 to reflect the current environmental features and to meet the requirement for the previous woodland clearing. This site contained 1.05 acres of woodland and all was cleared for a woodland conservation requirement of 0.66 acre. A fee-in-lieu of \$8,624.88 was paid to meet the clearing of all on-site woodlands.

The current submitted TCP1 shows vegetation along the northern and western property lines, but these areas do not qualify as forested areas. Through the approved TCP2, a fee was paid for the removal of all the on-site woodlands.

- **9. Other site-related regulations:** Additional regulations are applicable to site plan review that require detailed information, which can only be provided at the time of DSP. The discussion provided below is for information only.
 - a. **2010 Prince George's County Landscape Manual**—This development in the I-3 Zone will be subject to the requirements of the 2010 *Prince George's County Landscape Manual* (Landscape Manual) at the time of DSP. Specifically, the site is subject to Section 4.2, Requirements for Landscape Strips along Streets; Section 4.3, Parking Lot Requirements; Section 4.4, Screening Requirements; Section 4.7, Buffering Incompatible Uses; and Section 4.9, Sustainable Landscaping Requirements, of the Landscape Manual.
 - b. **Prince George's County Tree Canopy Coverage Ordinance**—Subtitle 25, Division 3, the Tree Canopy Coverage Ordinance, requires a minimum percentage of tree canopy coverage (TCC) on projects that need a grading permit. Properties zoned I-3 are required to provide a minimum of 10 percent of the gross tract area covered by tree canopy. The subject site is 1.5 acres in size and the required TCC is 0.15 acre (6,534 square feet). Conformance with the requirements of the Tree Canopy Coverage Ordinance will be ensured at the time of DSP.
- **10. Referral Comments:** The subject application was referred to the concerned agencies and divisions. The referral comments are adopted herein by reference and main points are summarized, as follows:
 - a. **Community Planning**—In a memorandum dated April 24, 2020 (Umeozulu to Zhang), the Community Planning Section noted the following:

The 2006 Approved Master Plan and Sectional Map Amendment for the Henson Creek-South Potomac Planning Area recommends mixed-use future land use designation on the subject property. It is part of the recommended Broad Creek Transit Village. Page 32 shows the land use and development pattern for the village and conceptually shows the property for senior housing or commercial

development. However, the Master Plan retained the subject property in the I-3 Zone.

- b. **Transportation Planning**—In a memorandum dated March 29, 2020 (Masog to Zhang), the Transportation Planning Section offered a discussion of adequacy and right-of-way issues that will be reviewed at the time of preliminary plan of subdivision and stated that, from the standpoint of transportation, it is determined that this plan is acceptable and meets the findings required for a CSP, as described in the Zoning Ordinance.
- c. **Trails**—In a memorandum dated April 27, 2020 (Smith to Zhang), the trails planner provided a comprehensive review of this application and concluded that the submitted plans meet the necessary findings and criteria for a CSP from the perspective of pedestrian and bicyclist transportation. Due to the nature of this application, there are no recommended conditions of approval. Details regarding pedestrian and bicyclist improvements will be addressed at the time of future development applications.
- d. **Environmental Planning**—In a memorandum dated April 27, 2020 (Schneider to Zhang), the Environmental Planning Section provided the following summarized comments on the subject application:

Stormwater Management

A SWM Concept Plan (1220-2017-00) was submitted with the application for this site. DPIE approved the associated SWM plans on August 25, 2017. The plan proposes to use three micro-bioretention basins. A SWM fee of \$4,655.00 is in lieu of on-site attenuation/quality control measures. No further action regarding SWM is required with this CSP review.

The Environmental Planning Section recommends approval of CSP-19010 and TCP1-008-2020 with one condition that has been included in the Recommendation section of this report.

- e. **Prince George's County Fire/EMS Department**—In a memorandum dated March 24, 2020 (Reilly to Bush), the Fire/EMS Department provided two comments regarding hydrant location, and the building's location related to fire access road, which have been sent to the applicant. The comments will be reviewed for conformance at the time of DSP review when the required specific site and building information are available.
- f. **Prince George's County Department of Permitting, Inspections and Enforcement (DPIE)** At the time of the writing of this technical staff report, DPIE did not offer comments on the subject application.
- g. **Prince George's County Police Department**—At the time of the writing of this technical staff report, the Police Department did not offer comments on the subject application.
- h. **Prince George's County Health Department**—In a memorandum dated April 13, 2020 (Adepoju to Bush), the Health Department provided two comments

7

on this proposal regarding dust and noise control during construction. The comments have been transmitted to the applicant and will be enforced at time of construction. The two comments will be required to be noted on the site plan, prior to certification of this CSP.

- i. **Maryland State Highway Administration (SHA)**—At the time of the writing of this technical staff report, SHA did not offer comments on the subject application.
- 11. Based on the foregoing and as required by Section 27-276(b)(1) of the Zoning Ordinance, if approved with the conditions below, the CSP represents a reasonable alternative for satisfying the site design guidelines without requiring unreasonable costs and without detracting substantially from the utility of the proposed development for its intended use.
- 12. Section 27-276(b)(4) for approval of a CSP, requires that the regulated environmental features on-site have been preserved and/or restored in a natural state, to the fullest extent possible, in accordance with the requirements of Section 24-130(b)(5) of the Subdivision Regulations. The subject property contains no regulated environmental features and, therefore, this finding is not applicable to this application.

RECOMMENDATION

Based upon the foregoing evaluation and analysis, the Urban Design staff recommends that the Planning Board adopt the findings of this report and APPROVE Conceptual Site Plan CSP-19010 and Type 1 Tree Conservation Plan TCP1-008-2020 for LIW Ironworks, subject to the following condition:

- 1. Prior to certificate approval of the conceptual site plan, the following revisions shall be made, or information shall be provided:
 - a. Provide site plan notes, as follows:
 - "During the construction phases of this project, no dust should be allowed to cross over property lines and impact adjacent properties. Indicate intent to conform to construction activity dust control requirements as specified in the 2011 Maryland Standards and Specifications for Soil Erosion and Sediment Control."

"During the construction phases of this project, noise should not be allowed to adversely impact activities on the adjacent properties. Indicate intent to conform to construction activity noise control requirements as specified in Subtitle 19 of the Prince George's County Code."

- b. Revise the Type 1 tree conservation plan (TCP1), as follows:
 - (1) Add the updated TCP approval block.
 - (2) Add "TCP1-008-2020" to the approval block and to line 6 of the worksheet.
 - (3) Add "CSP-19010" to the Development Review Division number column in the approval block.

- (4) Revise the woodland conservation worksheet to show the same woodland, clearing, and fee-in-lieu numbers, as approved with the TCP2.
- (5) Add a note below the woodland conservation worksheet stating,
 - "The previously approved TCP2-010-2017 accounted for all the woodland on-site to be cleared and a fee-in-lieu, in the amount of \$8,624.88, has been paid as part of permit #1220-2017."
- (6) Have the revised plan signed and dated by the qualified professional who prepared the plan.